

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF MISSOURI**

Keith Jackson ,	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	<b>Case No. SC95771</b>
	)	
Dennis J. Barton III,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

---

**APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

Bryan E. Brody #57580MO  
Alexander J. Cornwell, #64793MO  
**BRODY & CORNWELL**  
1 North Taylor Ave.  
St. Louis, Missouri 63108  
Phone: (314) 932-1068  
Fax: (314) 228-0338  
Bryan.E.Brody@gmail.com  
Alexander.J.Cornwell@gmail.com  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
POINTS RELIED ON.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE DISMISSAL OF APPELLANT’S FDCPA CLAIM BECAUSE IT WAS NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, IN THAT RESPONDENT COMMITTED MULTIPLE DISCRETE COLLECTION ACTIONS WITHIN ONE YEAR OF APPELLANT FILING HIS PETITION. ....	18
A. The Eighth Circuit Has Held that Each “Violation Occurs” When the Debt Collector Has Its “Last Opportunity to Comply” With the Act.....	19
B. The Court of Appeals’ Application of the FDCPA’s Statute of Limitations Is Inconsistent With the “Last Opportunity to Comply” Standard.....	24

C. All of the Collection Conduct from Which Appellant Seeks Relief Occurred Less Than One Year from the Filing Date of His Original Petition.....26

1. Respondent’s action in setting the case for trial to coerce a payment on the knowingly false debt and then choosing to not appear constitutes discrete litigation misconduct that occurred within one year of Appellant’s filing of his FDCPA claim.....27

2. Respondent mailed a letter to Appellant after the underlying debt collection lawsuit was already dismissed, which contained a different amount due and was dated less than one year from Appellant’s filing of his FDCPA claim.....30

3. By taking the affirmative action of reopening the underlying debt collection lawsuit, Respondent engaged in discrete litigation conduct within one year of Appellant’s filing of his FDCPA claim.....33

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE DISMISSAL OF APPELLANT’S PETITION WITH PREJUDICE BECAUSE THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT CONVERTING RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS INTO A MOTION FOR

SUMMARY JUDGMENT, IN THAT THE PARTIES WERE NOT GIVEN NOTICE, AND THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER DID NOT CONSIDER MATTERS OUTSIDE THE PLEADINGS.....37

A. The Court of Appeals Erred in Converting the Motion to Dismiss to a Motion for Summary Judgment.....37

B. Appellant Could Have Produced Evidence Concerning Equitable Tolling Had the Court of Appeals Provided Notice that It Was Converting the Motion.....40

C. Appellant Pleaded Sufficient Facts in the First Amended Petition to Justify the Tolling of the One-Year Statute of Limitations Given that Appellant’s Damages Were Not Fully Capable of Ascertainment and that Respondent Continued to Violate the FDCPA Through the Limitations Period.....45

1. Appellant’s damages were not “fully capable of ascertainment” until October 2, 2014.....46

2. Respondent “continued” its violative collection Action up to and through October 2, 2014.....47

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE DISMISSAL OF APPELLANT’S MMPA CLAIM BECAUSE RESPONDENT’S CONDUCT WAS IN CONNECTION IN WITH APPELLANT’S PURCHASE OF DENTAL SERVICES, IN THAT COLLECTION OF THE ALLEGED DEBT AROSE FROM THE

UNDERLYING PLEADINGS.....48

A. Appellant Pleaded Sufficient Facts to State a Claim Under the  
MMPA.....49

B. The Court of Appeals Erred In Holding that Debt Collection  
Activities Are Not “In Connection With” the Originating Sale  
that Creates the Debt Obligation.....52

1. This Court’s Conway and Watson decisions reaffirm  
that Respondent’s collection conduct occurred “in  
connection with” the sale.....53

2. Appellant pleaded activity that possesses at least a  
minimal relationship to the sale.....56

3. The lack of any express exemption for debt collectors  
under the MMPA as well as the recently adopted code  
of state regulations provides additional support that the  
MMPA applies to third party debt collectors.....59

CONCLUSION..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 65

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Adams v. Division of Employment Security</u> , 353 S.W.3d 668 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 2011)	41
<u>Andra v. Left Gate Property Holding, Inc.</u> , 453 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. 2015)	52
<u>Andres v. Alpha Kappa Lambda Fraternity</u> , 730 S.W.2d 547 (Mo. 1987)	59
<u>Benzemann v. Citibank N.A.</u> , 806 F.3d 98 (2nd Cir. 2015)	19
<u>Berry v. Volkswagen Group of America, Inc.</u> , 397 S.W. 3d 425 (Mo. 2013)	48
<u>Blakemore v. Pekay</u> , 895 F.Supp. 972 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	35
<u>Boldon v. Riverwalk Holdings, Ltd.</u> , Civil NO. CV 15-2105 (JRT/JSM), 2016 WL 900639 (D. Minn. Mar. 9, 2016)	35
<u>Brewer v. LVNV Funding, LLC</u> , No. 4:14CV00942 AGF, 2014 WL 5420274 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 22, 2014)	28
<u>Calka v. Kucher, Krau &amp; Bruh, LLP</u> , No. 98 Civ. 0990(RWS), 1998 WL 437151 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	24

<u>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</u> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).	56-57
<u>Chamineak v. Jefferson Capital Systems, LLC</u> , No. 4:15-CV-419 (CEJ), 2015 WL 4207084 (E.D. Mo. July 10, 2015)	28
<u>Chochorowski v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 295 S.W.3d 194 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 2009)	29
<u>Clement v. St. Charles Nissan, Inc.</u> , 103 S.W.3d 898 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 2003)	57
<u>Collins v. Erin Capital Mgmt., LLC</u> , 290 F.R.D. 689 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	27, 35
<u>Conway v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</u> , 438 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. 2014)	16, 53-57
<u>Davis v. Laclede Gas Co.</u> , 603 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. 1980)	47
<u>DeFrancesco v. Veripro Sols. Inc.</u> , 2:14-CV-27-FTM-29DNF, 2015 WL 179376 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2015)	30
<u>Detling v. Edelbrock</u> , 671 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. 1984)	56
<u>Duffy v. Landberg</u> , 215 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2000)	31

<u>Edmonds v. Hough</u> , 344 S.W.3d 219 (Mo.App. E.D. 2013)	49
<u>Eger v. Messerli &amp; Kramer, P.A.</u> , 14-CV-1424 MJD/FLN, 2015 WL 868021 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2015)	30, 31
<u>Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat'l Auto Sales N., LLC</u> , 361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. 2012)	52
<u>Fox v. Citicorp Credit Svcs., Inc.</u> , 15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994)	35
<u>Frey v. Gangwish</u> , 970 F.2d 1516 (6th Cir. 1992)	19
<u>Glazewski v. CKB Firm, P.C.</u> , 2015 WL 661278 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 2015)	15, 34-36
<u>Gramlich v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> , 640 S.W.2d 180 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 1982)	38
<u>Gray v. Wallace</u> , 319 S.W.2d 582 (Mo. 1958)	59
<u>Hageman v. Barton</u> , 817 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. Mar. 29, 2016)	15, 21-23, 41
<u>Hanch v. K.F.C. National Management Co.</u> , 615 S.W. 28 (Mo. 1981)	20
<u>Harvey v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp.</u> , 453 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2006)	28

<u>Heintz v. Jenkins</u> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	15, 18 27
<u>Hemmingsen v. Messerli &amp; Kramer, P.A.</u> , 674 F.3d 814 (8th Cir.2012)	27
<u>Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, NA</u> , 220 S.W. 3d 758 (Mo. 2007)	18
<u>Hinten v. Midland Funding, LLC</u> , No. 2:13 CV 54 DDN, 2013 WL 5739035 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 22, 2013)	27, 28
<u>Hoover v. Mercy Health</u> , 408 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. 2013)	15, 39-40
<u>Hoover v. Mercy Health</u> , No. ED 97495, 2012 WL 2549485 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 2012)	39
<u>Huch v. Charter Communications, Inc.</u> , 290 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. 2009)	56
<u>Huertas v. U.S. Dept. of Education</u> , Civil No. 08-3959, 2009 WL 3165442 (D.N.J. 2009)	22
<u>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.</u> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	17, 57
<u>Jackson v. Barton</u> , No. ED103370 (Mo.App. E.D. 2016)	25

<u>Johnson v. Bi-State Development Agency</u> , 793 S.W.2d 864 (Mo. 1990)	58
<u>Johnson v. Riddle</u> , 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002)	20
<u>Jones v. Investment Retrievers, LLC</u> , No. 3:10-CV-1714, 2011 WL 1565851 (M.D.Pa. 2011)	27
<u>Kaplan v. Assetcare, Inc.</u> , 88 F.Supp.2d 1355 (S.D. Fl. 2000)	22
<u>Kueper v. Murphy Distributing</u> , 834 S.W.2d 875 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D.1992)	33
<u>Leake v. University of Cincinnati</u> , 605 F.2d 255 (6th Cir. 1979)	41
<u>Magee v. Blue Ridge Professional Bldg.</u> , 821 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. 1991)	15, 37-38
<u>Maloy v. Phillips</u> , 64 F.3d 607 (11th Cir. 1995)	20
<u>Mattson v. USW Communications, Inc.</u> , 967 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1992)	15, 19-20, 25, 41
<u>McFadden v. State</u> , 256 SW 3d 103 (Mo. 2008)	58
<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</u> , 547 US 71, 85 (2006).	56

<u>Midwestern Machinery v. Northwest Airlines</u> , 392 F. 3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004)	24
<u>Millard v. Corrado</u> , 14 S.W.3d 42, 52 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 1999)	58
<u>Mitchell v. McEvoy</u> , 237 S.W.3d 257, 259 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 2007)	38
<u>Naas v. Stolman</u> , 130 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<u>Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College</u> , 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. 1993)	17
<u>Page Western, Inc. v. Community Fire Protection Dist.</u> , 636 S.W. 2d 65 (Mo. 1982)	61
<u>Peterson v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</u> , 430 Fed.Appx. 112 (3rd Cir. 2011)	19-20
<u>Pittman v. J.J. MacIntyre Co. of Nevada, Inc.</u> , 969 F. Supp. 609 (D. Nev. 1997)	22
<u>Pollock v. Wetterau Food Distribution Group</u> , 11 S.W.3d 754 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999)	24, 47
<u>Ports Petroleum Co., Inc. of Ohio v. Nixon</u> , 37 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. 2001)	56, 57

<u>Puglisi v. Debt Recovery Solutions, LLC</u> , No. 08–CV–5024, 2010 WL 376628 (E.D.N.Y. January 26, 2010)	22
<u>Ross v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</u> , 906 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. 1995)	41
<u>Royal Fin. Group, LLC v. Perkins</u> , 414 S.W.3d 501 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 2013)	28
<u>Schuh v. Druckman &amp; Sinel, L.L.P.</u> , 602 F.Supp.2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	26
<u>Schuller v. AllianceOne Receivables Management, Inc.</u> , Case No. 4:15 CV 298 CDP, 2016 WL 427961 (E.D.Mo. 2016)	18
<u>Serna v. Law Office of Joseph Onwuteaka, P.C.</u> , 732 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2013)	20
<u>Shores v. Express Lending Services, Inc.</u> , 998 S.W.2d 122, 126 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 1999)	38
<u>Slorp v. Lerner, Sampson &amp; Rothfuss</u> 587 Fed. Appx. 249 (6th Cir. 2014)	24
<u>Sprinkle v. SB&amp;C Ltd.</u> , 472 F.Supp.2d 1235 (W.D. Wa. 2006)	35

<u>State ex rel. Koster v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</u> , 351 S.W.3d 661 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 2011)	54
<u>State ex rel. Koster v. Professional Debt Management, LLC</u> , 351 S.W.3d 668 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 2011)	54
<u>State ex rel. Nixon v. Continental Ventures Inc.</u> , 84 S.W.3d 114 (Mo.Ct.App W.D. 2002)	48
<u>St. Charles County v. Hunter</u> , 950 S.W.2d 593 (Mo.Ct.App. E.D. 1997).	58
<u>Ste. Genevieve Sch. Dist. R-II, et al. v. Bd. of Aldermen of Ste. Genevieve, et al.</u> , 66 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. banc 2002).	58
<u>Sunga v. Broome</u> , 1:09CV1119 JCC, 2010 WL 3198925, at *5 (E.D. Va. Aug. 12, 2010)	60
<u>Wade v. Account Resolution Corporation, et al.</u> , No. 4:15-CV-1354 JAR, 2016 WL 4415353 (E.D.Mo. Aug. 19, 2016)	23
<u>Ward v. West County Motor Co., Inc.</u> , 403 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. 2013)	56
<u>Watson v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</u> , 438 S.W.3d 404 (Mo. 2014)	16, 53-56

<u>Weiss v. Rojanasathit</u> , 975 S.W.2d 113 (Mo. 1998)	47
<u>Wideman v. Kramer &amp; Frank, P.C.</u> , No. 4:14-CV-1495-SNLJ, 2015 WL 1623814 (E.D. Mo. April 10, 2015)	30
<u>Wimberly v. Labor &amp; Indus. Relations Comm'n of Missouri</u> , 688 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. 1985)	20
<u>Wolff Shoe Co. v. Director of Revenue</u> , 762 S.W. 2d 29 (Mo. 1988)	19
15 U.S.C. § 1692	18
15 U.S.C. § 1692a	18
15 U.S.C. § 1692d	18, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	30-31
15 U.S.C. § 1692f	30
15 U.S.C. § 1692k	15, 19
§ 407.010 R.S.Mo.	52
§ 407.020 R.S.Mo.	48, 52, 57, 59
§ 407.025 R.S.Mo.	16, 48-49, 59-60

§ 407.145 R.S.Mo.	60
§ 516.100 R.S.Mo.	15, 46
15 C.S.R. § 60-8.100	16, 60
15 C.S.R. § 60-8.110	16, 60
15 C.S.R. § 60-9.040	48
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 55.05	57
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 55.27	37, 40
Proposed Rule Changes to Curb Abusive Debt Collection in Missouri's Judicial System," Missouri Attorney General Chris Koster (Dec 3, 2015)	61
